
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 19 February 2009 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Shafiqul Haque  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Ahmed Adam 
Omer  

 
  
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Dulal Uddin 
 

Councillor Rupert Eckhardt, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor Marc Francis, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shafiqul 
Haque, Md. Shahid Ali, Alibor Choudhury, 
Ahmed Omer and Joshua Peck) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor Fazlul Haque, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Shafiqul 
Haque, Md. Shahid Ali, Alibor Choudhury, 
Ahmed Omer and Joshua Peck) 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
Councillor Abdul Matin, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
Councillor Abjol Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Dulal Uddin) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dulal 
Uddin) 
Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dulal 
Uddin) 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Stephanie 
Eaton) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Louise Fleming, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4878, E-mail: louise.fleming@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 19 February 2009 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Strategic Development Committee held on 4th December 
2008. 
 
 

3 - 6  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 

7 - 8  

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

9 - 10  

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

11 - 12  

7 .1 The Bede Estate, Bow Common Lane   
 

13 - 46 Bow West 
7 .2 Site south of Westferry Circus and west of Westferry 

Road, London   
 

47 - 84 Millwall 

7 .3 443-451 Westferry Road, E14   
 

85 - 126 Millwall 
7 .4 The City Pride Public House, 15 Westferry Road, E14   
 

127 - 170 Millwall 

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 

171 - 172  

8 .1 Update Report: The Bishop's Square S106 Planning 
Obligations Programme   

 
  

 Report to follow. 
 

  
8 .2 S106 Agreement - St Georges Estate   
 

  
 Report to follow. 

 
  

 
 



1 
 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is declared a Member may stay and take part in the debate and 
decision on that item.   
 
What constitutes a prejudicial interest? - Please refer to paragraph 6 of the adopted Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Your personal interest will also be a prejudicial interest in a matter if (a), (b) and either (c) 
or (d) below apply:- 
 

(a) A member of the public, who knows the relevant facts, would reasonably think that your 
personal interests are so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgment of the 
public interests; AND 

(b) The matter does not fall within one of the exempt categories of decision listed in 
paragraph 6.2 of the Code; AND EITHER   

(c) The matter affects your financial position or the financial interest of a body with which 
you are associated; or 

(d) The matter relates to the determination of a licensing or regulatory application 
 

The key points to remember if you have a prejudicial interest in a matter being discussed at a 
meeting:- 
 

i. You must declare that you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  
 

ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 
not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
  

iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 
interest.   

 
iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 

give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/12/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Marc Francis (deputising for Councillor Alibor Choudhury) 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Megan Crowe – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning) 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Planning) 
Michael Kiely – (Service Head, Development Decisions) 
Devon Rollo – Planning Officer 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alibor Choudhury (for 
whom Councillor Marc Francis deputised), Councillor Joshua Peck and 
Councillor Dulal Uddin. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 

Councillor Item Type of 
Interest 

Reason 
Ahmed Adam 
Omer 

Item 7.1 – Site 
at North Dock 
Isle of Dogs 
Crossrail 

Personal He had been lobbied in 
respect of both the items 
of business. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/12/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Station, Upper 
Bank Street, 
London 
Item 7.2 – Site 
at Caspian 
Works and 
Lewis House, 
Violet Road 

Marc Francis Item 7.1 – Site 
at North Dock 
Isle of Dogs 
Crossrail 
Station, Upper 
Bank Street, 
London 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 

He had received 
representations opposing 
the application. 
 
 
 

Mohammed 
Shahid Ali 

Item 7.1 – Site 
at North Dock 
Isle of Dogs 
Crossrail 
Station, Upper 
Bank Street, 
London 
Item 7.2 – Site 
at Caspian 
Works and 
Lewis House, 
Violet Road 

Personal He was a resident of the 
Ward within which the 
application lay. 
 
 
 
 
He had received 
representations relating to 
the application. 

Shafiqul Haque Item 7.1 – Site 
at North Dock 
Isle of Dogs 
Crossrail 
Station, Upper 
Bank Street, 
London 
Item 7.2 – Site 
at Caspian 
Works and 
Lewis House, 
Violet Road 

Personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

He had received 
representations in 
connection with both 
items. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2008 were agreed and 
approved as a correct record.  
  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

Page 4



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/12/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal 
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  

 
The Committee noted the procedure. 
 

6. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Mr Michael Kiely, Service Head, Development Control and Building Control, 
indicated that a further report regarding the site at 2 Trafalgar Way, London, 
(PA/08/01321) would be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

7.1 Site at North Dock Isle of Dogs Crossrail Station, Upper Bank Street, 
London  
 
While presenting the report, Mr S. Irvine, Development Control Manager 
Planning, made the point that Members should take due account of the 
objection raised by English Heritage concerning the Grade 1 listed quay walls 
and buttresses of West India Dock, although these were mainly obscured 
from sight by false dock walls that had been erected over the years.  
 
After consideration of the Officer’s report and extensive questions from 
Members, the Committee RESOLVED on a vote of 5 for, with 1 abstention, 
that planning permission for the erection of a building sitting over Isle of Dogs 
Crossrail Station comprising of retail floorspace, community use floorspace 
and a publicly accessible park, as well as elements of the Isle of Dogs 
Crossrail Station which fall outside the vertical limits of deviation as defined by 
The Crossrail Act 2008, be GRANTED for the reasons set out in the 
Committee report, subject to the inclusion of the additional informative 
recommended by the Environment Agency pertaining to minimum floor levels, 
as set out in the Addendum report.  
 
NOTE: At 8.35 p.m. Councillor Stephanie Eaton left the meeting. 
 

7.2 Site At Caspian Works and Lewis House, Violet Road  
 

Page 5



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
04/12/2008 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

After consideration of the Officer’s report the Committee RESOLVED on a 
unanimous vote that planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to 
provide buildings for mixed use purposes, including residential units, uses 
with associated basement and ground level car parking, cycle parking, roof 
terraces, children’s play area, landscaping, access and servicing, be 
GRANTED for the reasons set out in the Committee report, subject to the 
proviso that the Service Head, Development Decisions look into the possibility 
of providing temporary parking permits for residents of the affordable housing 
units during the short period that off-street parking will not be available and, if 
not possible to secure, the decision is cleared with the Chair before being 
issued. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 
 
 

 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
Provisions in the Council’s Constitution (Part 4.8) relating to public speaking: 
6.1 Where 
[...]
e adopted UDP 1998 (AS SAVED) is the statutory development plan for the 
borough (along with the London Plan), it will be replaced by a more up to date set of plan 
documents which will make up the Local Development Framework. As the replacement 
plan documents progress towards adoption, they will gain increasing status as a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications. 

3.7 The reports take account not only of the policies in the statutory UDP 1998 but also the 
emerging plan and its more up-to-date evidence base, which reflect more closely current 
Council and London-wide policy and guidance. 

3.8 In accordance with Article 22 of the General Development Procedure Order 1995, Members 
are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been made on 
the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has been 
undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set out in 
the individual reports. 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING 
4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 

rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 
5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 12



Committee: 
Strategic 
Development  

Date:  
19th February 2009 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Agenda Item Number: 
7.1 

 
Report of:  
Director of Development and 
Renewal 
 
Case Officer: 
 Rachel McConnell 

Title: Town Planning Application 
 
Ref No: PA/08/02093  
 
Ward: Bow West 

 
 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
 Location: The Bede Estate, Bow Common Lane, London 
 Existing Use: Housing estate 
 Proposal: Refurbishment of the existing dwellings on the Bede Estate. 

Demolition of ten bed-sit units in Pickard House. Demolition 
of office accommodation on Wager Street. The erection of 
24 buildings providing 236 residential units (22 x studio, 77 x 
1 bed, 92 x 2 bed, 40 x 3 bed, 2 x 5 bed and 3 x 6 bed) to a 
maximum height of 8 storeys, a new community centre of 
273sq.m and 219sq.m of new retail and storage floorspace 
and introduction of an estate wide landscaping scheme.  
 

 Drawing Nos/Documents: Drawing Numbers: 5217-1010, 5217-1106, 5217/AA-1200A, 
5217/AA-1201A, 5217/AA-1202A, 5217/AA-1203A, 5217BB-
1200A, 5217/BB-1201A, 5217/BB-1202A, 5217/BB-1203A, 
5217/BB-1204A, 5217/BB-1205A, 5217/CC-1200A, 5217/CC-
1201A, 5217/CC-1202A, 5217/CC-1203A, 5217/DD-1200A, 
5217/DD-1200D, 5217/DD-1201A, 5217/DD-1202A, 5217/DD-
1203A, 5217/DD-1204A, 5217/DD-1205A, 5217/EE-1200A, 
5217/EE-1201A, 5217/EE-1202A, 5217/EE-1203A, 5217/FF-
1200A, 5217/FF-1021A, 5217/FF-1202A, 5217/FF-1203A, 
5217/GG1200A, 5217/GG-1201A, 5217/GG-1202A,5217/GG-
1203A, 5217/GG-1204A, 5217/GG-1205A, 5217/HH-1200A, 
5217/HH-1201A, 5217/HH-1202A, 5217/HH-1203A, 5217/JJ-
1200A, 5217/JJ-1201A, 5217/JJ-1202A, 5217/JJ-1203A, 5217KK-
1200A, 5217/KK-1201A, 5217/KK-1202A, 5217/KK-1203A, 
5217/KK-1204A, 5217/KK-1205A, 5217/KK-1206A, 5217/KK-
1207A, 5217/LL-1200A, 5217/LL-1201A, 5217/LL-1202A, 5217/LL-
1203A, 5217/LL-1204A, 5217/LL-1205A, 5217/MM-1200A, 
5217/MM-1201A, 5217/MM-1202A, 5217/MM-1203A, 5217/NN-
1200A, 5217/NN-1201A, 5217/NN-122A, 5217/NN-1203A, 
5217/NN-1204A, 5217/NN-1205A, 5217/NN-1206A, 5217/NN-
1207A, 5217/NN-1208A, 5217/NN-1209A, 5217/PP-1200A, 
5217/PP-1201A, 5217/PP-1202A, 5217/PP-1203A, 5217/QQ-
1200A, 5217/QQ-1200A, 5217/QQ-1200A, 5217/QQ-1201A, 
5217/QQ-1202A, 5217/QQ-1203A, 5217/RR-1200A, 5217/RR-
1201A, 5217/RR-1202A, 5217/RR-1203A, 5217/SS-1200A, 
5217/SS-1201A, 5217/SS-1202A, 5217/SS-1203A, 5217/TT-
1200A, 5217/TT-1201A, 517/TT-1202A, 5217/TT-1203A, 5217/TT-
1204A, 5217/TT-1205A, 5217/TT-1206A, 5217/TT-1207A, 
5217/TT-1208A, 5217/TT-1209A, 5217/UU-1200A, 5217/UU-
1201A, 5217/UU-1202A, 5217/UU-1203A, 5217/WW-1200A, 
5217/WW-1201A, 5217/WW-1202A, 5217/XX-1200A, 5217/XX-
1201A, 5217/XX-1202A, 5217/YY-1200A, 5217/YY-
[...]
y direction by the Mayor the legal agreement has 

not been completed, the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to 
refuse planning permission. 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

To facilitate the regeneration of the estate, the application proposes the demolition of ten 
bed-sit units in Pickard House, demolition of office accommodation on Wager Street, the 
erection of 24 buildings providing 236 residential units (22 x studio, 77 x 1 bed, 92 x 2 bed, 
40 x 3 bed, 2 x 5 bed and 3 x 6 bed) to a maximum height of 8 storeys, a new community 
centre of 273sq.m and 219sq.m of new retail and storage floorspace. Full details of the 
proposed buildings is provided within the Design and Amenity section of the report (Section 
8.23) 
 
The application proposes the refurbishment of the existing dwellings on the Bede Estate and 
introduction of an estate wide landscaping scheme including the following: 
� Refurbishment of existing blocks to Decent Homes Plus Standard; 
� Improvements to existing stairwells by the removal of more than a third of stairwells 

and either new or refurbished stairwells proposed with improved visibility, secured 
doors, entry points and inter-com entry systems; 

� Provide play facilities across the estate; 
� New signage and lighting; 
� Refurbishment of existing underground car park; 
� Improved pedestrian routes throughout the estate; 
� Provide bicycle parking provision;  
� Community centre suitable for a variety of uses; and 
� Estate-wide landscaping 

 
Following initial comments received to the application, revisions were made in January 2009 
including: 

• Changes to car parking, in particular in relation to the availability and demarcation of 
the disabled car parking spaces; 

• Increased cycle provision in the underground car park; 
• Amendments to access at Portia Way; 

Page 17



• Ball Court reintroduced adjacent to Burdett Road, south 
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 (Section 97) 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 
 

Brief Description of background papers: 
 

Tick if copy supplied for register Name and telephone no. of holder: 
Application, plans, adopted UDP. draft 
LDF and London Plan 

 Laura Webster 
020 7364 2690 

 

Committee:  
Strategic Development 
Committee 

Date:  
19th February 2009 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
7.2 
 

Report of:  
 
Corporate Director of Development & Renewal 
 
 
Case Officer:  
Shay Bugler 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref Nos: PA/08/2249; PA/08/2250 & 
PA/08/2251 
 
Ward(s): Millwall 
 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Site south of Westferry Circus and west of Westferry Road, London 

 
 Existing Use: Vacant (cleared for construction) 
   
 Proposal: Amendments to development approved on the 22nd February 2008, 

PA/07/935 for the erection of Class B1 office buildings (341.924m2) 
comprising of two towers (max 241.1m and 191.34m high) with a lower 
central link building (80.05m high) together with an ancillary parking 
service and access roads, public open space and riverside walkway, 
landscaping including public art and other ancillary works (ref. no: 
PA/08/2249) 
 
Erection of a pedestrian bridge over Westferry Road together with 
access stair and lift (ref. no: PA/08/2250) 
 
Alterations to the highway, new signalling and pedestrian crossings 
and landscaping works at Westferry Road and Heron Quays 
Roundabout (PA/08/2251) 

   
 Drawing Nos: 900-55006; 900-55007; 900-55008; 900-55008M; 900-55009 

900-55010; 900-55010M; 900-55011; 900-55-012; 900-55013 
900-55014; 900-55015; 900-55016; 900-55017; 900-55018; 900-
55019; 900-55020; 900-55021; 900-55022; 900-55023; 900-55024 
900-55025; 900-55026; 900-55027; 900-55028; 900-55029; 900-
55030; 900-55031; 900-55032; 900-550
[...]
 Hayes Report Standards (Port of 
London Authority); 
6. Site notice specifying the details of the contractor required; 
7. All waste shall be stored in a safe and secure manner; 
8. Environment Agency advice; 
9. Details of the archaeological project design; 
10. Details of the renewable energy; 
11. All cycle parking is to be provided in accordance with the London Cycle Network Manual; 
12. Thames Water advice; 
13. Environmental Health Department Advice; 
14. Construction Environmental Management Plan Advice; 
15. Metropolitan Police advice; 
16. London City Airport Advice; and 
17. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Head of Development Decisions 

  
3.8 That if by the 8th April 2009 the legal agreement has not been completed to the 

satisfaction of the Chief Legal Officer; the Head of Development Decisions be given 
delegated 
power to refuse planning permission. 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
4.1 The proposal forms three separate applications.  
  
4.2 The first application is for amendments to development approved on the 22nd February 2008, 

(PA/07/935) for the erection of Class B1 office buildings (341.924m2) comprising of two 
towers (max 241.1m and 191.34m AOD) with a lower central link building (80.05m AOD),  
together with an ancillary parking service and access roads, public open space and riverside 
walkway plus landscaping including public art and other ancillary works (total floor space 
341, 924 sqm) 

  
4.3 The second application is for the erection of a pedestrian bridge over Westferry Road 

together with access stair and lift.  
  
4.4 The third application is for alterations to the highway, new signalling and pedestrian 

crossings and landscaping works at Westferry Road and Heron Quays Roundabout. 
  
4.5 One of the primary reasons for amending the February 2008 scheme and preparing the 

proposed scheme is to create a development which can be taken by a single occupier. The 
scheme includes four levels of baseme
[...]
ircus and west of Westferry Road, London
	7.3 443-451 Westferry Road, E14
	7.4 The City Pride Public House, 15 Westferry Road, E14
	8 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS



Minutes of the meeting

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2009

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2009

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5§ CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair)

Councillor Shahed Alli

Councillor M. Shahid Ali

Councillor Tim Archer

Councillor Stephanie Eaton

Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Dulal Uddin

Councillor Marc Francis
Councillor Fazlul Haque

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Phil Briscoe
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Shirley Houghton
Councillor Ahmed Hussain
Councillor David Snowden

Officers Present:

Jerry Bell — (Interim Strategic Applications Manager)

Megan Crowe — (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning)
Stephen Irvine — (Development Control Manager)

Michael Kiely — (Service Head, Development Decisions)

Alison Thomas — (Private Sector and Affordable Housing Manager)
David Williams — (Development Manager)

Alan Ingram — (Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE,
19/02/2009

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alibor Choudhury and
Joshua Peck, for whom Councillors Marc Francis and Fazlul Haque

deputised.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Item Type of Reason
Interest
Md Shahid Al ltems 7.1 -7.4 | Personal He had been lobbied in
inclusive respect of all the items of
business.
Fazlul Haque ltem 7.1 — The | Personal He was a leaseholder in
Bede Estate, the relevant area.
Bow common
Lane
Item 8.1 —
Update Report
— The Bishop’s
Square S106
Planning
Obligations
Programme
Ahmed Adam ltems 7.1 — 7.4 | Personal He had been lobbied in
Omer inclusive respect of all the items of
business.
Item 7.3 — 443- | Personal He was a member of the
451 Westferry Management Committee
Road, E14 of PATH.
Shahid Ali ltems 7.1 — 7.4 | Personal He had been lobbied in
inclusive respect of all the items of
business.
Shirley Eaton ltems 7.1 — 7.4 | Personal She had received
inclusive representations in
connection with all items
Item 8.1 — Personal Her husband was a
Update member of the Toynbee
Report: The Hall Finance Committee
Bishop’s and had involvement with
Square S106 the Mallon Gardens
Planning project.
Obligations
Programme
Tim Archer Item 7.2 — Site | Personal He had received




STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE,
19/02/2009

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

South of hospitality in excess of
Westferry £25 from the Canary
Circus and Wharf Group.
West of
Westferry
Road, London
ltems 7.1 — 7.4 | Personal He had received
inclusive representations in
connection with all items.
Fazlul Haque ltems 7.1 — 7.4 | Personal He had been lobbied in
inclusive respect of all the items of
business.
Marc Francis ltems 7.1 — 7.4 | Personal He had been lobbied in
inclusive respect of all the items of
business.
Shirley Item 7.2 — Site | Personal She had received
Houghton South of representations in
Westferry connection with the
Circus and application.
West of
Westferry
Road
Item 7.3 — 443- | Personal She was a Trustee of
451 Westferry Alpha Grove Community
Road Centre
Item 7.4 — The | Personal She was a Trustee of
City Pride Alpha Grove Community
Public House, Centre
15 Westferry
Road, E14
Ahmed Hussain | ltem 7.1 — The | Personal He was a Member for the
Bede Estate, Ward within which the
Bow Common application lay.
Lane
Peter Golds Item 7.3 — 443- | Personal He was a resident in the
451 Westferry vicinity of the area within
Road, E14 which the application lay.
Rupert Eckhardt | Iltem 7.4 — The | Personal He was a Member for the
City Pride Ward within which the
Public House, application lay.
15 Westferry
Road, E14




STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2009

David Snowden | Item 7.3 —443- | Personal He was a Member for the
451 Westferry Ward within which the
Road, E14 application lay.
ltem 7.4 — The | Personal He was a Member for the
City Pride Ward within which the
Public House, application lay.
15 Westferry
Road, E14

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting were agreed and approved as a correct record.
4. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is
delegated to the Corporate Director Development and Renewal
along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add
conditions/informatives/planning  obligations or reasons for
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate
Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so,
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS

Debate ensued on the principle of time-limiting Members’ input with regard to
agenda items 7.3 and 7.4 in the interests of expediting business. Councillor
Snowden requested that his protest at any curtailment of individual speaking
rights to less than three minutes be recorded. In the event, all Members who
had registered to speak were afforded a period of three minutes each to do
sO.

6. DEFERRED ITEMS

It was noted that there were no deferred items for consideration at the
meeting.

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2009

7.1 The Bede Estate, Bow Common Lane

Mr Stewart Rayment, a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to the
application.

Ms Lynette Smith, a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to the
application.

Mr Steve Inkpen spoke on behalf of the applicant.

Councillor Ahmed Hussain, a Ward Member, spoke in objection to the
application.

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 8.51 p.m. and the Committee reconvened
at 9.07 p.m.

After consideration of the Officer's report and the addendum update report,
the Committee RESOLVED on a vote of 4 for and 4 against, with 1
abstention, on the Chair's casting vote, that planning permission be
GRANTED for the refurbishment of the existing dwellings on the Bede Estate;
demolition of ten bed-sit units in Pickard House; demolition of office
accommodation on Wager Street; the erection of 24 buildings providing 236
residential units to a maximum height of 8 storeys, a new community centre of
273 sq.m and 219 sq.m of new retail and storage floorspace and introduction
of an estate-wide landscaping scheme, subject to the legal agreement and the
conditions contained in the report.

7.2 Site south of Westferry Circus and west of Westferry Road, London

After consideration of the Officer's report and the addendum update report,
the Committee RESOLVED on a unanimous vote that planning permission be
GRANTED for:

1) the erection of Class B1 office buildings (341.924sq.m) comprising two
towers (max 241.1m and 191.34m high) with a lower central link
building (80.05m high) together with an ancillary parking service and
access roads, public open space and riverside walkway, landscaping
including public art and other ancillary works.

2) Erection of a pedestrian bridge over Westferry Road together with
access stair and lift.

3) Alterations to the highway, new signalling and pedestrian crossings
and landscaping works at Westferry Road and Heron Quays
roundabout.

subject to the legal agreement and the conditions contained in the report.



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2009

7.3  443-451 Westferry Road, E14

Ms Gill Crawford, a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to the
application.

Mr Eddy Marshall, a neighbouring resident, spoke in objection to the
application.

Mr Aziz Choudhury and Mr Jim Pool, for the applicant, spoke in support of the
application.

Councillor Phil Briscoe, a Ward Member, spoke in objection to the application.

Councillor Shirley Houghton, a Ward Member, spoke in objection to the
application.

Councillor David Snowden, a Ward Member, spoke in objection to the
application.

Councillor Peter Golds, a Ward Member, spoke in objection to the application.

Councillor Rupert Eckhardt, a Ward Member, spoke in objection to the
application.

At 10.32 p.m. the Committee RESOLVED, on a unanimous vote, that the
meeting be extended for a further 30 minutes to enable the completion of
business on the agenda.

After consideration of the Officer's report and the addendum update report,
the Committee RESOLVED on a vote of 8 for and 1 abstention that the matter
be deferred for consideration at the next meeting so that further information
may be provided on the application of the financial viability toolkit.

7.4 The City Pride Public House, 15 Westferry Road, E14
Mr Michael Kiely, Service Head, Development Control and Building Control,
indicated that the item would be withdrawn owing to the deferment of agenda

item 7.3, as the two were linked in terms of affordable housing provision.

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 10.35 p.m. and the Committee
reconvened at 10.41 p.m.

8. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS

8.1 Update Report: The Bishop's Square S$106 Planning Obligations
Programme



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
19/02/2009

8.2

After consideration of the Officer’'s report, the Committee RESOLVED on a
vote of 7 for, with 2 abstentions, that:

1) the amended project list attached as Appendix 1 to the report be
approved; and

2) the Corporate Director of Development and Renewal be authorised to
further amend project allocations over the course of delivery if
expedient to the overall scheme outputs and, if necessary, identify new
projects in discussion with the Chair of the Committee and the Leader
of the Council, in the event that the revised programme cannot be
delivered but subject always to the terms of the S106 agreement.

S$106 Agreement - St Georges Estate

After consideration of the Officer's report, the Committee RESOLVED on a
vote of 8 for, with 1 abstention, that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 28 August 2008 be corrected to record that planning
permission be GRANTED subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement
to secure the following planning obligations:
o 35% affordable housing by habitable rooms.
e A contribution of £262,941 to mitigate the demand of the additional
population on health care facilities.
e A contribution of £296,208 to mitigate the demand of the additional
population on education facilities.
A contribution of £806,677 for the provision of a new community centre.
Allocating £10,155 million to secure the upgrade of existing units to
decent home standards.
Preparation of a Green Travel Plan.
e A car free agreement to restrict the occupiers of the new build units
from applying for residents’ parking permits in the area.
e Car club scheme.
Commitment towards utilising employment initiatives in order to
maximise the employment of local residents.

The meeting ended at 10.56 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque
Strategic Development Committee



